

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.897 of 2023 with
MC (WP(C)) No.451 of 2023

Smt Hemam Usha Devi & 5 Ors ... Petitioners

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 2 Ors ... Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA
20.12.2023

Heard Mr.S.Biswajit, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms.Sanarembi, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Issue notice on the main writ petition as well as on the misc application for interim prayer.

Mr.Y.Ashang, learned Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. Hence, service is complete on all respondents.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioners submits that their services may be protected during pendency of the present writ petition.

Mr.Y.Ashang, learned Government Advocate draws attention of this Court to para 6(ii) of the impugned order dated 10.03.2023 that the State authorities have no objection in continuation of the petitioners service. The relevant part of the order dated 10.03.2023 is reproduced hereunder:

"6. (i)

(ii) However, the Department has no objection to the service continuation of the Petitioners as allowed vide Para 5.4 of the revised Operational Guidelines for Capacity

Building and Training (CB&T) under DY-NULM provided their remuneration are chargeable to the Scheme or revenue of the Municipal Council concerned.”

Learned Government Advocate submits that there is no requirement for passing any interim at this stage.

Prayer for interim will be considered on the next date.

Learned Government Advocate seeks three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

List on 6.2.2024.

JUDGE

Priyojit