

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 897 of 2023

Smt. Hemam Usha Devi & 5 Ors.

...Petitioners

- Versus -

The State of Manipur & 2 Ors.

...Respondents

**With
MC(WP(C)) No. 451 of 2023**

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

20-12-2024

Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned Government Advocate for the State respondents, prays for one more opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Mr. S. Biswajit Meitei, learned senior counsel for the petitioners/applicants, submits that the matter has been pending since 2023 and this may be the last opportunity.

One last opportunity of two weeks' time is granted to the respondents for filing counter affidavit.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing with advance copy to the learned counsel appearing on the other side.

If the counter affidavit is not filed by the next date of hearing, the matter will be heard on the available record.

List on 27-01-2025.

JUDGE